

TERM AND CONDITIONS FOR SERVICES

THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE INCORPORATED INTO AND FORM PART OF EACH ORDER. EACH ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A SEPARATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 The definitions and rules of interpretation set out in Schedule 1 apply to this Agreement.

2 FORMATION OF AGREEMENT

2.1 A legally binding agreement is formed between the parties when an Order is entered into between Validis and a Customer.

2.2 Each Agreement shall consist of:

- 2.2.1 the Order;
- 2.2.2 these terms and conditions;
- 2.2.3 the Data Protection Addendum; and
- 2.2.4 the Statement of Work (if any).

(together, the "**Agreement**").

2.3 The Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date.

2.4 If there is any conflict in respect of the provisions of the Agreement, the documents referred to in clause 2.2 shall take precedence in descending order, save that in respect of Validis processing Client Data as a processor, the Data Protection Addendum shall take precedence.

3 IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES

3.1 Validis shall use all reasonable endeavours to provide the Implementation Services in accordance with the applicable Statement of Work.

3.2 Any timescales specified in the Statement of Work or Order are estimates only.

3.3 Any changes to the Implementation Services shall require the written agreement of both parties.

4 PROVISION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES

4.1 Validis shall provide the Subscription Services to the Customer from the Subscription Start Date for the Subscription Term. The Agreement shall terminate at the end of the Subscription Term. Any further use by the Customer of the Subscription Services shall be subject to entering into a new Order with Validis.

4.2 During the Subscription Term, Validis shall support the Subscription Services in accordance with the Policies, including the Support Services Policy, in force at the time.

4.3 Subject to clauses 4.4 and 4.5, Validis may modify:

- 4.3.1 the features and functionality of the Subscription Services; and/or
- 4.3.2 the Support Services Policy

at any time during the Subscription Term. Validis shall use its reasonable endeavors to ensure that such modification does not materially adversely affect the use of the Subscription Services by Validis' customers generally.

4.4 Validis may withdraw any integration of the Subscription Services with or into any third party API or third party software at any time. Validis is not responsible for the provision of any third party API or third party software.

4.5 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Validis may modify the Limits at any time. Validis shall notify the Customer in advance (if possible) of any changes in the Limits.

5 USE OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES

5.1 Subject to the terms of this Agreement, with effect from the Effective Date, Validis grants to the Customer a non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-sublicensable right to:

- 5.1.1 use the Subscription Services for the Permitted Purpose; and
- 5.1.2 permit the Authorized Users to use the Subscription Services for the Permitted Purpose,

in each case, in the Territory during the Subscription Term.

5.2 The Customer shall not use or make any reference to any Validis Mark without the written consent of Validis. If consent is granted by Validis, the Customer shall only use such Validis Mark in accordance with any conditions on its use required by Validis.

- 5.3 The Customer shall not:
- 5.3.1 copy or reproduce the Subscription Services or any part of any of them except to the extent and for the purposes expressly permitted by the Agreement;
 - 5.3.2 modify, adapt, develop, create any derivative work, reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, or carry out any act otherwise restricted by copyright or other Intellectual Property Rights in the Subscription Services
 - 5.3.3 access all or any part of the Subscription Services in order to build a product or service which competes with the Subscription Services; and/or
 - 5.3.4 use the Subscription Services to provide services to third parties, or permit third parties to use the Subscription Services, in each case, other than the Authorized Users.

5.4 No rights are granted to the Customer, except as set out in this clause 5.

5.5 The Customer acknowledges that the Subscription Services do not include dedicated data back up or disaster recovery facilities and accordingly, it shall be the Customer's sole responsibility to ensure at all times that it maintains backups of all Client Data.

6 AUTHORIZED USERS

6.1 The Customer is responsible for ensuring that only Authorized Users have access to and use of the Subscription Service and that such use is in accordance with this Agreement. The Customer accepts that the consent of Authorized Users (in particular, End Users) is required to be able to use the Subscription Services.

6.2 The Customer is liable for the acts and omissions of Authorized Users as if they were its own.

6.3 Prior to giving them access to the Subscription Services, the Customer shall ensure that:

6.3.1 all Clients are bound contractually to terms and conditions no less onerous than in the End User Terms; and

6.3.2 each End User accepts the End User Terms.

7 CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

7.1 Customer shall:

7.1.1 provide all such information, documents, assistance and cooperation as Validis may reasonably require, including access to its employees and subcontractors, to enable Validis to perform its obligations under the Agreement, including the provision of any Customer Materials required for the provision of the Services;

7.1.2 ensure that it and the Authorized Users use the Services in accordance with the Agreement and shall be responsible for any Authorized User's breach of the Agreement;

7.1.3 where necessary for the Customer to receive the benefit of the Services, obtain and maintain all necessary licenses, consents, and permissions necessary for Validis, its contractors and agents to perform their obligations under the Agreement;

7.1.4 where accessing any third party software or service through the Services, shall comply with all terms of use in relation to such third party software, and be responsible for the Authorized User's breach of the same;

7.1.5 where consuming any third party software through the Services (for example, through a connected API), comply with all terms of use in relation to such third party software, and be responsible for the Authorized User's breach of the same;

7.1.6 ensure that all passwords and other non-public authentication credentials associated with use of the Subscription Service remain confidential, and promptly notify Validis of any suspected misuse of accounts;

7.1.7 satisfy itself that the Subscription Services are fit for its own purposes;

7.1.8 ensure that it and the Authorized Users comply with all applicable laws and regulations in their use of the Subscription Services; and

7.1.9 comply with the Limits in its use of the Subscription Services.

8 DATA PROTECTION

8.1 Each party is a separate controller or processor in respect of personal data they may process pursuant to the Agreement and each party will comply with its respective obligations under any applicable Data Protection Legislation.

8.2 To the extent that Validis acts as a processor in respect of any Client Data the parties shall enter into and be bound by the Data Protection Addendum as at the Effective Date.

9 THIRD PARTY SERVICES, SOFTWARE AND TOOLS

9.1 The Customer acknowledges that the Subscription Services enable Authorized Users to correspond with, and supply and receive data to and from the Customer and third party accounting packages. Validis has no responsibility for the Customer's services, network or systems nor those of any such third party. Use by Authorized Users of the Customer's services and those of such third parties shall be exclusively governed by their respective terms and conditions of use and not by this Agreement.

9.2 Validis does not endorse or approve the Customer's services, network or systems nor those of any such third-party, nor the content of any of the Customer or third-party website or service made available via the Subscription Services.

- 9.3 The Customer:
- 9.3.1 shall defend at its own expense any claim brought against Validis by any third party alleging that the Customer or any Authorized User is in breach of any terms of use of any third-party tool, software, service or API which is either:
- 9.3.1.1 consumed via the Subscription Service; or
- 9.3.1.2 through which the Customer or Authorized User accesses the Subscription Service (each a "Third Party Claim").
- The Customer shall pay to Validis all costs and damages awarded or agreed in settlement or final judgment of any Third Party Claim.
- 9.3.2 The Customer may not settle any Third Party Claim against Validis unless Validis consents to such settlement.

10 FEES, EXPENSES AND PAYMENT

- 10.1 Validis shall invoice the Customer for all Fees and expenses in the manner and at the times set out in the Agreement.
- 10.2 The Customer shall pay the Fees and any expenses within 7 days of the date of invoice, unless stated otherwise in the Agreement.
- 10.3 The Fees are exclusive of any expenses incurred by Validis (which shall be paid in addition to the Fees if stated in the Order) and are stated exclusive of VAT or other sales tax, which shall be payable by the Customer at the rate and in the manner prescribed by law against the submission of a valid tax invoice to the Customer by Validis.
- 10.4 If Validis has not received payment of any Fees within 30 days after the due date for payment, without prejudice to any other rights and remedies of Validis,:
- 10.4.1 Validis may suspend provision of the relevant Services until such time as the overdue amount has been paid in full; and/or
- 10.4.2 interest shall accrue on a daily basis on such overdue amounts at the rate of 18% per annum, or the maximum rate allowed by applicable law, whichever is lower, to run from the due date until receipt of the full amount, whether before or after judgment.
- 10.5 Unless otherwise specified in the Order or agreed in writing between the parties, Fees shall be increased on each anniversary of the Effective Date in proportion to the change in the CPI (the Consumer Price Index) (or any other index substituted for it from time to time by the Bureau of Labor Statistics or its successors) over the most recent period of 12 consecutive months for which such figures are available.
- 10.6 The Customer is not entitled to any refund or discount of Fees paid in advance on any early termination of this Agreement, and all Fees during the Subscription Term remain due and payable by the Customer.

11 PROPRIETARY RIGHTS

- 11.1 Subject to clause 11.2, all Intellectual Property Rights in and to the Services and the output of the Services (other than the Client Data) belong to and shall remain vested in Validis or the relevant third party owner.
- 11.2 Nothing in this Agreement shall affect the rights of the Customer in the Client Data and Customer Materials.
- 11.3 Notwithstanding clause 11.2:
- 11.3.1 Validis may use any feedback and suggestions for improvement relating to the Services provided by the Customer or any Authorized User without charge or limitation; and
- 11.3.2 Validis may use any End User Data and Client Data for research, benchmarking, product and services development, insights and for any other commercial, research or developmental purpose, provided that any such data shall not be publicly disclosed unless it is in anonymized and aggregated form. Validis will not publicly disclose any personal data within the End User Data or Client Data, nor use it for any purpose other than for the provision of the Services under this Agreement.
- 11.4 The parties will do such acts and things (including executing documents) reasonably necessary to give effect to the provisions of this clause 11.

12 CONFIDENTIALITY

- 12.1 Each party may have access to Confidential Information of the other party under this Agreement. A party's Confidential Information shall not include information that:
- 12.1.1 is or becomes publicly known through no act or omission of the receiving party;
- 12.1.2 was in the other party's lawful possession before the disclosure;
- 12.1.3 is lawfully disclosed to the receiving party by a third party without restriction on disclosure; or
- 12.1.4 is independently developed by the receiving party, which independent development can be shown by written evidence.
- 12.2 Subject to clause 12.4, each party shall hold the other's Confidential Information in confidence and not make the other's Confidential Information available to any third party, or use the other's Confidential Information for any purpose except as permitted under this Agreement.

- 12.3 Each party shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that the other's Confidential Information to which it has access is not disclosed or distributed by its employees or agents in violation of the terms of this Agreement.
- 12.4 A party may disclose Confidential Information to the extent such Confidential Information is required to be disclosed by law, by any governmental or other regulatory authority or by a court or other authority of competent jurisdiction, provided that, to the extent it is legally permitted to do so, it gives the other party as much notice of such disclosure as possible and, where notice of disclosure is not prohibited and is given in accordance with this clause 12.4, it takes into account the reasonable requests of the other party in relation to the content of such disclosure. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, either party may make any disclosure to, and cooperate with (i) any regulator regarding any misconduct, wrongdoing or reportable breach of any regulatory requirement; or (ii) any law enforcement agency regarding any crime.
- 12.5 This clause 12 shall survive termination of the Agreement for any reason but shall expire five (5) years from the date such Confidential Information was first disclosed to the other party. Provided that if such Confidential Information constitutes a trade secret under applicable law, this clause 12 shall survive as long as such Confidential Information remains a trade secret under applicable law.

13 WARRANTIES

- 13.1 Validis undertakes that the Subscription Services will be provided:
- 13.1.1 with reasonable skill and care; and
- 13.1.2 in accordance with the Policies, including the Support Services Policy.
- 13.2 EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH IN THIS CLAUSE 13, THE SERVICES ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" AND VALIDIS HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE. VALIDIS SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT, AND ALL WARRANTIES ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE, OR TRADE PRACTICE. EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH IN CLAUSE 13.1, VALIDIS MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND THAT VALIDIS' INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, OR ANY PRODUCTS OR RESULTS OF THE USE THEREOF, WILL MEET THE CUSTOMER'S OR ANY OTHER PERSON'S REQUIREMENTS, OPERATE WITHOUT INTERRUPTION, ACHIEVE ANY INTENDED RESULT, BE COMPATIBLE OR WORK WITH ANY SOFTWARE, SYSTEM, OR OTHER SERVICES, OR BE SECURE, ACCURATE, COMPLETE, FREE OF HARMFUL CODE, OR ERROR FREE.
- 13.3 The Subscription Services may be subject to delays, interruptions, errors or other problems resulting from use of the internet or public electronic communications networks used by the parties or third parties. The Customer acknowledges that such risks are inherent in cloud services and that Validis shall have no liability for any such delays, interruptions, errors or other problems.

14 INDEMNITY

- 14.1 Subject to Clause 14.3, Validis shall defend the Customer, its officers, directors and employees against any claim that the Customer's use of the Subscription Services infringes on any third party Intellectual Property Rights (an "IP Claim") and shall indemnify the Customer for any amounts awarded against the Customer in judgment or settlement of such IP Claim, provided that:
- 14.1.1 Validis is given prompt notice (and in any event within ten (10) business days) of any such actual or threatened IP Claim;
- 14.1.2 the Customer makes no comment or admission and takes no action that may adversely affect Validis's ability to defend or settle the IP Claim;
- 14.1.3 the Customer provides reasonable co-operation to Validis in the defense and settlement of such IP Claim, at Validis's expense; and
- 14.1.4 Validis is given sole authority to select counsel, defend, or settle the IP Claim.
- 14.2 In the defense or settlement of any IP Claim, Validis may procure the right for the Customer to continue using the Subscription Services, replace or modify the Subscription Services so that they become non-infringing or, terminate this Agreement immediately by written notice to the Customer, and promptly refund to the Customer on a pro rata basis for any unused portion of the Subscription Fees paid in advance.
- 14.3 Validis shall have no liability or obligation under this Clause 14 in respect of (and shall not be required to defend) any IP Claim which arises wholly or partly from:
- 14.3.1 any modification of the Services by anyone other than Validis;
- 14.3.2 any End User Data, Client Data or Customer or Authorized User systems, networks or services;
- 14.3.3 any free or trial access to the Subscription Services granted to the Customer by Validis;
- 14.3.4 any open source software; or
- 14.3.5 any breach of this Agreement by the Customer.
- 14.4 Subject to Clause 15, the provisions of this Clause 14 set out the Customer's sole and exclusive remedy (howsoever arising, including in contract, tort, negligence or otherwise) for infringement of any IP Claim.

15 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- 15.1 Nothing in this Agreement excludes or restricts the liability of either party:

- 15.1.1 for death or personal injury caused by negligence;
 - 15.1.2 for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or
 - 15.1.3 for any liability which cannot be excluded as a matter of applicable law.
- 15.2 Subject to Clauses 15.1, **Error! Reference source not found.**, 15.4 and 15.5 :
- 15.2.1 Validis's aggregate liability under Clause 14 shall be limited to \$500,000;
 - 15.2.2 the Customer's aggregate liability to Validis under Clause **Error! Reference source not found.** shall be limited to \$500,000;
 - 15.2.3 each party's aggregate liability for breach of the Data Protection Addendum shall be limited to \$500,000;
 - 15.2.4 excluding the Customer's obligation to pay the Fees, and excluding either party's liability referred to in Clauses 15.2.1, 15.2.2 or 15.2.3, each party's aggregate liability arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be limited to the amount of Fees paid or payable under the Agreement in the 12 month period immediately preceding the first incident giving rise to any claim under the Agreement.
- 15.3 Subject to Clause 15.1 and Clause 15.5, neither party shall be liable whether in tort (including for negligence or breach of statutory duty), contract, misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise for any:
- 15.3.1 loss of profits; or
 - 15.3.2 special, indirect or consequential loss, costs, damages, charges or expenses however arising under this Agreement.
- 15.4 Subject to Clause 15.1 and Clause 15.5, Validis's aggregate liability under or in connection with this Agreement in respect of any Services provided on a free or trial basis to the Customer shall be limited to \$500.
- 15.5 Validis shall have no liability for any breach, failure or delay in the provision of the Services if and to the extent caused by any breach, failure or delay of the Customer.
- 16 SUSPENSION**
- 16.1 Validis may suspend access to the Services (or any part) to all or some of the Authorized Users if:
- 16.1.1 Validis suspects that there has been any misuse of the Services or breach of the Agreement;
 - 16.1.2 the Customer fails to pay any sums due to Validis by the due date for payment;
 - 16.1.3 any element of the Services provided by a third party or consumed through a third party system is suspended or terminated by that third party; or
 - 16.1.4 required by law, by court or governmental or regulatory order.
- 17 TERM AND TERMINATION**
- 17.1 This Agreement shall take effect on the Effective Date and shall terminate automatically at the end of the Subscription Term.
- 17.2 The provision of the Subscription Services shall commence on the Subscription Start Date. Unless the relevant Order specifies that there shall be no automatic renewals and subject always to clauses 17.3, 17.4 and 17.5, on expiry of the Subscription Initial Term the Agreement shall continue for a further period of 12 months ("**Subscription Renewal Term**") and thereafter renew for a further period of 12 months on the expiry of each Subscription Renewal Term.
- 17.3 Either party may terminate the Subscription Services at any time on not less than 60 days prior written notice, such notice to take effect on the expiry of the Subscription Initial Term or the next following Subscription Renewal Term, as the case may be.
- 17.4 Either party may terminate the Agreement immediately on written notice to the other party if:
- 17.4.1 the other party commits a material breach of this Agreement and such breach is not remediable;
 - 17.4.2 the other party commits a material breach of the Agreement which is not remedied within thirty (30) days of receiving written notice of such breach; or
 - 17.4.3 the other party has failed to pay any amount due under the Agreement on the due date and such amount remains unpaid thirty (30) days after its due date.
- 17.5 Where Validis is providing Subscription Services on a free or trial basis, Validis may terminate or suspend the provision of those Subscription Services at any time with or without notice.
- 17.6 Immediately on termination of this Agreement for any reason, the rights granted by Validis under the Agreement shall terminate and the Customer shall (and shall procure that each Authorized User shall):
- 17.6.1 stop using the Services; and
 - 17.6.2 destroy and delete or, if requested by Validis, return and make no further use of any equipment, property, documentation and other items (and all copies of them) belonging to Validis;
- 17.7 Termination or expiry of the Agreement shall not affect any accrued rights and liabilities of either party at any time up to the date of termination or expiry and shall not affect any provision of the Agreement that is expressly or by implication

intended to continue beyond termination.

18 GENERAL

- 18.1 Except as set out in this Agreement, no variation of this Agreement or any Order shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties.
- 18.2 Validis may publicise the Customer's use of the Subscription Services by issuing a press release or other marketing material (including on its website) from time to time, subject to the prior approval of the Customer, not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed. The parties shall consult together on timing, contents and manner of release of any such press release or marketing material.
- 18.3 Validis shall have no liability to the Customer under this Agreement if it is prevented from or delayed in performing its obligations under this Agreement, or from carrying on its business, by acts, events, omissions or accidents beyond its reasonable control, including any matters relating to transfer of data over public communications networks and any delays or problems associated with any such networks or with the internet.
- 18.4 No failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.
- 18.5 Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, the rights and remedies provided under this Agreement are in addition to, and not exclusive of, any rights or remedies provided by law.
- 18.6 If any provision (or part of a provision) of this Agreement is found by any court or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or illegal, the other provisions shall remain in force.
- 18.7 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, understandings, and arrangements between them in respect of its subject matter, whether written or oral. Each party acknowledges it has not entered this Agreement in reliance on, and shall have no remedies in respect of, any statement, representation, or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement shall limit or exclude any liability for fraud.
- 18.8 The Customer shall not, without the prior written consent of Validis, assign, transfer, charge, sub-contract or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement. Validis may at any time assign, transfer, charge, sub-contract or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement.
- 18.9 The parties are independent and are not partners or principal and agent and the Agreement does not establish any joint venture, trust, fiduciary or other relationship between them, other than the contractual relationship expressly provided for in it. Neither party shall have, nor shall represent that it has, any authority to make any commitments on the other party's behalf.
- 18.10 Neither party shall solicit or entice away (which terms shall not include a hire as a result of a general advertisement campaign) any employees or contractors of the other party, involved in the provision of the Services during the Term and for a period of twelve (12) months following the termination or expiry of the Agreement.
- 18.11 A person who is not a party to the Agreement shall not have any rights under the Agreement to enforce any of its provisions.
- 18.12 Each party shall pay all sums that it owes to the other party under the Agreement without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding of any kind, save as may be required by law.
- 18.13 Any notice or other communication required to be given to a party under or in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered to the other party personally or sent by prepaid first-class post, recorded delivery or by commercial courier, to its address set out in the Order (or as otherwise notified in writing) or sent by email to its email address set out in the Order (or as otherwise notified in writing).
- 18.14 Any notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been duly received if delivered personally, when left at the address referred to above or, if sent by pre-paid post or recorded delivery, at 9.00 am on the second Business Day after posting, or if delivered by commercial courier, on the date and at the time that the courier's delivery receipt is signed, or if sent by email, on the date and time it is sent (provided that no error message, bounce back or out of office response is received). If any email is sent on a day which is not a Business Day (or after 5.00pm on any Business Day) then it shall be deemed to have been received at 9.00am on the next following Business Day. All times in this clause are references to the local time of the recipient.
- 18.15 Email may not be used alone for the service of any proceedings or other documents in any legal action.

19 GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 19.1 This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Texas.
- 19.2 Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of the Western District of Texas or state courts sitting within that district, shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

SCHEDULE 1

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

DEFINITIONS:

In this Agreement, the following words and phrases shall have the following meanings:

Agreement: defined in clause 2.2

Affiliate: in respect of any entity, any entity from time to time controlling, controlled by, or under common control with, that entity;

Authorized User: any and all of the following:

- a) the Customer;
- b) any Clients;
- c) End Users;

Business Day: a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or a U.S. federal holiday;

Client: any client of the Customer who is authorized by the Customer to use the Subscription Services;

Client Data: any End User Data after such data has been inputted into, or extracted from its source accounting system by, the Subscription Service;

Confidential Information: information that is proprietary or confidential and is either clearly labelled as such or is otherwise by its nature confidential information (including, without limitation, commercial or technical know-how, specifications, inventions, software code, Intellectual Property Rights, assets, strategy, products, Customers, and business and financial information);

Customer: as set out in the Order;

Customer Materials: any materials provided by the Customer to Validis for the purposes of the provision of the Services (which may include branding materials);

Data Protection Addendum: the addendum set out in Schedule 3 which sets out the parties' contractual obligations required by the Data Protection Legislation where Validis shall act as a processor if and when applicable under the Agreement;

Data Protection Legislation: means all applicable legislation in force from time to time applicable to data protection and privacy including the California Consumer Privacy Act (CCPA), the Connecticut Data Privacy Act (CTDPA), the Utah Consumer Privacy Act (UCPA), the Virginia Consumer Data Protection Act (VCDPA), and other state data privacy laws as well as federal data privacy laws such as the Graham-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA) and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA), and, if and when applicable, the Data Protection Act 2018 and UK GDPR, as may be amended or superseded from time to time;

Effective Date: as set out in the Order;

End User: a human user of the Subscription Services authorized by the Customer or its Client;

End User Data: the raw unprocessed data relating to an End User to be uploaded, input into or processed by the Subscription Services from time to time;

End User Terms: the end user terms set out in Schedule 2;

Fees: the Subscription Fees and any Implementation Fees;

Implementation Services: means such services, other than the Subscription Services, specified in an Order and any other services specified in a Statement of Work;

Implementation Fees: the fees payable by the Customer to Validis for the Implementation Services specified in an Order;

Intellectual Property Rights: means intellectual property rights and industrial property rights of any nature whatsoever including, without limitation, patents, utility models, rights to inventions, copyright and related rights, trademarks, trade names and domain names, rights in get-up, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off or unfair competition, rights in designs, rights in computer software, database rights, rights to preserve the confidentiality of information (including know-how and trade secrets) and any other intellectual property rights, including all applications for (and rights to apply for and be granted), renewals or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist, now or in the future, in any part of the world;

Limits: as specified in the Order;

Order: an order in the format specified by Validis from time to time and which is signed and dated by both parties;

parties: Validis and the Customer (and "party" means either of them);

Permitted Purpose: the collection and sharing of financial transaction and allocation history and contact details of the Customer's clients;

personal data, controller, processor, processing, personal data breach and data subject: have the meanings given to them in the relevant Data Protection Legislation;

Policies: each of the following (as amended from time to time):

- a) Validis's Information Security Policy, the latest version of which is available **on request at security@validis.com**;
- b) Validis's privacy policy in relation to the Services, the latest version of which is available on request at security@validis.com

Services: Subscription Services and Implementation Services (or any of them);

Statement of Work: a statement of work attached to an Order, or otherwise agreed in writing between the parties;

Subscription Fees: the subscription fees payable by the Customer to Validis for the Subscription Service as specified in the Order;

Subscription Services: such products and/or services provided by Validis which are described as Subscription Services in the Order;

Subscription Start Date: the date specified in the Order;

Subscription Term: the period from the Subscription Start Date until the end of the Subscription Term;

Subscription Initial Term: the initial period for which the Subscription Services are provided commencing on the Subscription Start Date, as set out in the Order;

Subscription Renewal Term: has the meaning set out in clause 17.2;

Support Services Policy: Validis's policy for providing support in relation to the Subscription Services, the current version of which is available here [Validis DataShare Support – Validis DataShare Support](#);

Territory: as set out in the Order;

UK GDPR: has the meaning given to it in section 3(10) (as supplemented by section 205(4)) of the Data Protection Act 2018;

Validis: As set out in the Order

Validis Mark: any trade mark, branding, logo or get up of Validis or an Affiliate

INTERPRETATION

In this Agreement, unless stated otherwise:

- clause, schedule and paragraph headings shall not affect interpretation.
- a 'person' includes an individual, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).
- words in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.
- a reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as it is in force as at the date of this Agreement
- a reference to 'writing' or 'written' includes e-mail.
- 'include', 'includes', 'including', 'in particular' or any similar words are illustrative only and do not limit any words or phrases preceding them.

SCHEDULE 2
End User Terms

The Subscription Services are provided to the Customer by Validis for the purpose of the collection and sharing of financial transaction and allocation history as described in any documentation made available by Validis from time to time (the “**Permitted Purpose**”)

1. In consideration of you (“**You**”) agreeing to abide by the terms of these End User Terms, Validis hereby grants to You a limited, non-exclusive, non-transferable sublicense to access and use the Subscription Services in the United States under the terms of these End User Terms for the Permitted Purpose.
2. By using the Subscription Services, You agree to these End User Terms and warrant that You are authorized to agree to its terms.
3. Except as expressly set out in these End User Terms or as permitted by any local law, You must not:
 - (a) copy or reproduce the Subscription Services or any part of them except where such copying is incidental to normal use of the Subscription Services, or necessary for the purposes of back up or operational security;
 - (b) modify, adapt, develop, create any derivative work, reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, or carry out any act otherwise restricted by copyright or other intellectual property rights in the Subscription Services;
 - (c) access all or any part of the Subscription Services in order to build a product or service which competes with the Subscription Services;
 - (d) share your access credentials with any third party.
4. All intellectual property rights in the Subscription Service anywhere in the world belong or are licensed to Validis. Rights in the Subscription Service are licensed (not sold) to You, and You have no rights in, or to, the Subscription Services other than the right to use them in accordance with the terms of these End User Terms.
5. You agree that You are using the Subscription Service on an “as is” basis. All warranties, conditions, terms, undertakings or obligations whether express or implied and including any implied terms relating to quality, fitness for any particular purpose or ability to achieve a particular result are excluded to the fullest extent allowed by applicable law.
6. Except for liability for death or personal injury caused by gross negligence, fraud or willful misconduct that may not be excluded or limited by law, Validis excludes all liability to You arising from your use of the Subscription Services.
7. The Subscription Services application interface and associated data end points (“**APIs**”) are to be used only for the purposes of accessing the Subscription Services. Calls to the APIs are rate limited to ensure availability and fair usage limits apply, which may be changed by Validis from time to time. Validis may release updates to the APIs from time to time which You shall implement within 4 months of the update release. Further details may be made available from time to time on www.validis.com.
8. You may cache data extracted using the APIs, provided, however, that such data shall only be used within the Subscription Services for the Permitted Purpose(s).
9. Validis may amend these End User Terms at any time by notification on www.validis.com or by email or other communication method. Your continued use of the Subscription Services indicates your agreement to such amended End User Terms.
10. Validis may use any data You input into the Subscription Services for research, benchmarking, product and services development, insights and for any other commercial, research or developmental purpose, provided that any such data shall not be publicly disclosed unless it is in anonymized and aggregated form. Validis will not publicly disclose any personal data within your data, nor use it for any purpose other than for the provision of the Subscription Services under this Agreement.
11. In the event that You are in breach of any provision of these End User Terms, Validis reserves the right to immediately suspend You and Your usage of the APIs or the Subscription Services by giving written notice.
12. Our [Privacy Policy](#) applies to any personal data You provide to Validis or input into the Subscription Services. Your continued use of the Subscription Services constitutes Your agreement to Validis processing your personal data as described in the [Privacy Policy](#). The terms “**process**” and “**personal data**” have the meaning set out in the [Privacy Policy](#).
13. These End User Terms and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with them or their subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed at all times in accordance with the laws of the state of Texas and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Western District of Texas or state courts sitting within that district.

SCHEDULE 3
DATA PROTECTION ADDENDUM

- 1.1 Both parties will comply with all applicable requirements of the applicable Data Protection Legislation. This is in addition to, and does not relieve, remove or replace, a party's obligations or rights under the Data Protection Legislation.
- 1.2 The parties have determined that, for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the personal data processed under this Agreement shall be processed within in the United States, provided, however, that the personal data may be transferred to another jurisdiction for processing, upon notice to the Customer and in Validis's sole discretion. If the personal data is processed outside of the United States, the parties have determined that, for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, Validis shall process the personal data set out in the Appendix ("**Customer Personal Data**") as a processor on behalf of the Customer in respect of the processing activities set out in the Appendix.
- 1.3 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph 1.2, the Customer will ensure that it has all necessary appropriate consents and notices in place to enable lawful transfer of Customer Personal Data from its Clients and End Users to Validis and/or lawful collection of the same by Validis for the duration and purposes of this Agreement.
- 1.4 In relation to the Customer Personal Data, the Appendix sets out the scope, nature and purpose of processing by Validis, the duration of the processing and the types of personal data and categories of data subject.
- 1.5 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph 1.2, Validis shall, in relation to Customer Personal Data:
- (a) process that Customer Personal Data only on the documented instructions of the Customer, which shall be to process the Customer Personal Data for the purposes set out in this Agreement, unless Validis is required by applicable laws to otherwise process that Customer Personal Data. Where Validis is relying on applicable laws as the basis for processing Customer Personal Data, Validis shall notify the Customer of this before performing the processing required by the applicable laws unless those applicable laws prohibit Validis from so notifying the Customer on important grounds of public interest. Validis shall inform the Customer if, in the opinion of Validis, the instructions of the Customer infringe the Data Protection Legislation;
 - (b) implement technical and organizational measures set out in the Policies to protect against unauthorized or unlawful processing of Customer Personal Data and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, Customer Personal Data, which the Customer has reviewed and confirms are appropriate to the harm that might result from the unauthorized or unlawful processing or accidental loss, destruction or damage and the nature of the data to be protected, having regard to the state of technological development and the cost of implementing any measures;
 - (c) ensure that any personnel engaged and authorized by Validis to process Customer Personal Data have committed themselves to confidentiality or are under an appropriate statutory or common law obligation of confidentiality;
 - (d) assist the Customer insofar as this is possible (taking into account the nature of the processing and the information available to Validis), and at the Customer's cost and written request, in responding to any request from a data subject and in ensuring the Customer's compliance with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation with respect to security, breach notifications, impact assessments and consultations with supervisory authorities or regulators;
 - (e) notify the Customer without undue delay on becoming aware of a personal data breach involving the Customer Personal Data;
 - (f) at the written direction of the Customer, delete or return Customer Personal Data and copies thereof to the Customer on termination of the agreement unless Validis is required by applicable law to continue to process that Customer Personal Data; and
 - (g) maintain records to demonstrate its compliance with this paragraph 1.5 and allow for reasonable audits by the Customer or the Customer's designated auditor, for this purpose, on reasonable written notice.
- 1.6 The Customer hereby provides its prior, general authorisation for Validis to:
- (a) appoint processors to process the Customer Personal Data, provided that Validis:
 - (i) shall ensure that the terms on which it appoints such processors comply with the Data Protection Legislation, and are consistent with the obligations imposed on Validis in this Data Protection Addendum;
 - (ii) shall remain responsible for the acts and omission of any such processor as if they were the acts and omissions of Validis; and
 - (iii) shall inform the Customer of any intended changes concerning the addition or replacement of the processors, thereby giving the Customer the opportunity to object to such changes provided that if the Customer objects to the changes and cannot demonstrate, to Validis's reasonable satisfaction, that the objection is due to an actual or likely breach of Data Protection Legislation, the Customer shall indemnify Validis for any losses, damages, costs (including legal fees) and expenses suffered by Validis in accommodating the objection.

- (b) transfer Customer Personal Data outside of the United States as required for the purposes for which Validis is permitted to process the Customer Personal Data, provided that Validis shall ensure that all such transfers are effected in accordance with the Data Protection Legislation. For these purposes, the Customer shall promptly comply with any reasonable request of Validis, including any request to enter into standard data protection clauses adopted by the EU Commission from time to time (where the EU GDPR applies to the transfer) or adopted by the UK Information Commissioner from time to time (where the UK GDPR applies to the transfer).

Appendix

Subject Matter of the Personal Data	Company or sole trader information - Name, Address, Vat or EIN Number (or country/regional variation), • Contact Details (Phone, Fax, Email, Website URL) • Financial Year End Date • Accounting Application Name and Version • Transactional data from the General Ledger, Accounts Payable and Accounts Receivable. • Receivables and Payables information. • Chart of Accounts, with control account and category information. • Accounting period Information with nominal account opening/closing balances
Purpose of Processing	Hosting of the Subscription Services under the Agreement Provision of Support Services under the Agreement
Type of Personal Data	Data of the type set out above which is input into the Subscription Services
Categories of Data Subject	Sole traders or directors/employees of any business using the Subscription Services or employees of businesses who are Clients
Duration of Processing	The term of the Agreement